a more appropriate and relevant performance condition for the Company than Cash EPS. Cash EBITDA is used as the

key financial indicator of TFS's performance, as illustrated by its use as the lead financial metric in all internal and

external reporting to Board and shareholders.

Secondly, the review concluded that the period over which the vesting conditions are tested be reduced from four to

three years, with a one year holding lock applied to any shares that vest after the three-year period. This is intended

to increase the relevance of the scheme to enhance the contribution of the scheme to the retention and reward of

staff. The inclusion of the holding lock of one year will ensure that there is no dilution to the long term nature of the

LTIP.

Company Performance, Shareholder Wealth and Director and Executive Remuneration
The remuneration policy has been tailored to increase goal congruence between shareholders, Directors and

Executives. The Group believes this policy has been effective in increasing shareholder wealth and in particular

ensuring that the Group is able to adapt to changes in its industry and take advantage of opportunities to improve its

business model.

The table below shows key financial measures of Group performance over the past five years.

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Total revenue ($'000) 268,794 325,156 220,417 187,688 126,838

Net profit before tax ($'000) 122,798 159,398 117,117 79,842 36,006

Net comprehensive income after tax ($'000) 90,385 113,650 82,802 55,729 25,878

(i)Cash EBITDA 62,162 57,533 51,400 51,804 23,780

Share price at start of the year ($) 1.61 1.65 0.51 0.50 0.89

Share price at end of the year ($) 1.41 1.61 1.65 0.51 0.50

Interim fully franked dividend (cents) - - - - -

Final fully franked dividend (cents)* 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 -

Basic earnings per share (cents) 25.66 34.66 28.93 19.93 9.29

Diluted earnings per share (cents) 25.01 33.30 28.93 19.93 9.29

*  Declared after the end of the reporting period and not reflected in the financial statements.

(i) Reconciliation of Cash EBITDA

42

(i)  Reconciliation of Cash EBITDA 2016

($m)

2015

($m)

Profit before income tax expense 122.8 159.4

Depreciation and amortisation 11.2 8.6

Finance costs and interest received 29.1 21.2

EBITDA 163.1 189.2

Biological asset fair value movement (including FX gain) (76.9) (143.8)

Revenue from deferred fees (16.2) (26.9)

Unrealised FX loss on Senior Secured notes 4.8 39.0

Gain on settlement of trade debtor (0.2) -

Gain on acquisition of controlling interest in Santalis and ViroXis (17.2) -

Movement in contingent consideration (1.9) -

Change in fair value of land and buildings 6.7 -

Cash EBITDA 62.2 57.5

Employment details of Members of Key Management Personnel and Other Executives
The following table outlines the proportion of maximum STI earned and forfeited in relation to the 2016 financial

year.

Name   (i)Proportion of maximum STI earned in FY16 Proportion of maximum STI forfeited in FY16

F. Wilson 100% 0%

P. Castella 0% 100%

Q. Megson 0% 100%

A. Stevens 100% 0%

I. Thompson 100% 0%

The employment terms and conditions of KMP and Executives are formalised in contracts of employment. A

contracted person deemed employed on a permanent basis may terminate their employment by providing notice in

accordance with their contracted terms. Current notice period for Mr Wilson is 20 weeks and 12 weeks for Mr

Megson, Mr Stevens and Mr Thompson. No amounts for termination have been agreed or contracted for any KMP,

other than for Dr Castella who would be due up to 12 months remuneration for termination of his employment

contract.

(i) The maximum entitlement is 30% of Total Fixed Remuneration based on annual performance. The minimum total value of the STI for future financial years